instruments were calibrated for grass %. 

Samples collected in 2014 to further refine AGES resulted in considerable adjustment of 
the software for estimating grass % in standing alfalfa-grass, so it was decided that more 
samples needed to be collected in 2015 to improve estimates. One hundred ninety-nine 
(199) samples were collected in 2015 to refine the software. Pictures were taken of a 
defined area, then the area was clipped and samples were separated and dried to 
determine actual grass %.  

Results:   
Validation of Dairy One’s NIRS calibration to determine grass % of alfalfa-grass